

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
21-3008**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
District of Delaware
C.A. No. 20-829

The Honorable Maryellen Noreika

BRIEF OF DELAWARE CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, INC., SELF-INSURANCE
INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC., ARIZONA CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
CAPTIVE INSURANCE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI
CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA CAPTIVE INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA
CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, TENNESSEE CAPTIVE INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, AND UTAH CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Renée Mosley Delcollo (#6442)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701

Counsel for Delaware Captive Insurance Association, Inc., Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc., Arizona Captive Insurance Association, Captive Insurance Council of the District of Columbia, Missouri Captive Insurance Association, North Carolina Captive Insurance Association, Oklahoma Captive Insurance Association, South Carolina Captive Insurance Association, Tennessee Captive Insurance Association, and Utah Captive Insurance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT.....	5
II. REVERSE PRE-EMPTION IS APPLICABLE HERE.	6
III. CONGRESS’ INTENT IS CLEAR AND ADOPTING THE APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT WOULD UNDERMINE THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 9, 10
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	11, 12
<i>Sabo v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 9, 10
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Nat'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	9, 13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Cooper</i> , 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 15, 2005)	6, 7
<i>U.S. v. South–Eastern Underwriters Assn.</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Delaware Department of Insurance</i> , C.A. No. 20-829-MN-CJB, D.I. 35 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2021).....	3
STATUTES & RULES	
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 316(c).....	14
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6920	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 321(g).....	14
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5707	14
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7505(e).....	14

18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8409	14
15 U.S.C. § 1011	11
15 U.S.C. § 1012	5, 6
D.C. Code Ann. § 31-3932.10	14
Federal Liability Risk Retention Act, 15 U.S.C. § 3901 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 13
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	2
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6470.13	14
Utah Code Ann. § 31A-37-503	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
44 C.J.S. Insurance § 55.....	9
